SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3590 square metres, situated in the Borough of Huntly, being part Lot 6, D.P. 28953; as shown on plan S.O. 50025, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/420; Hn. D.O. 15/9/0/11)

Declaring Land Taken for the Hamilton Eastern Bypass Motorway in Block XIV, Komakorau Survey District, in the City of Hamilton and Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Hamilton Eastern Bypass Motorway, from and after the 9th day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block XIV, Komakorau Survey District, in the City of Hamilton and Waikato County, described as follows:

Area ha

Being

Part Lot 1, D.P. 8603, marked 'B' on plan. Part Lot 4, D.P. 12521, marked 'C' on plan. 4.2987 3.4306

As shown on plan S.O. 50079, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2B/1/0; Hn. D.O. 71/2B/5/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Buller County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Buller County Council, from and after the 9th day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

Nelson Land District

ALL that piece of land containing 1566 square metres, situated in Block II, Kawatiri Survey District, being part Section 3; as shown on plan S.O. 12429, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson, and thereon marked "A".

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/76; Ch. D.O. 35/16)

Declaring Land Taken for the Christchurch Southern Motorway in the City of Christchurch

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Christchurch Southern Motorway, from and after the 9th day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 481 square metres, situated in the City of Christchurch, being part Rural Section 66. All certificate of title 380/98 limited as to parcels.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/14/2/0; Ch. D.O. 40/27/295)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in Block XI, Kawakawa Survey District, Bay of Islands County

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development, hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Bay of Islands County Council and also proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto and that the road described in the said Second Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in Auckland Farmers Freezing Co-operative Limited.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL that piece of land situated in Block XI, Kawakawa Survey District, containing 4835 square metres, being part Allotment 53, Kawakawa Parish; as shown on plan S.O. 52579, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "A".

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Vested

ALL that piece of road situated in Block XI, Kawakawa Survey District, containing 4502 square metres adjoining or passing through Allotments 38 and 53, Kawakawa Parish; as shown on plan S.O. 52579, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "C".

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/1839; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/52579)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Drury Survey District, Franklin County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby:

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government Road, and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1298 square metres, situated in Block VII, Franklin Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 1, Opaheke Parish; as shown on plan S.O. 53818, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked "G".

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of July 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/2A/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/2A/0/278)

Road Closed and Part Added to Land Held for the Develop-ment of Water-Power (Depot and Stores Site) in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, City of Napier

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims that the road described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby closed and added to the land held for the develop-ment of water-power (depot and stores site), described in the Second Schedule hereto, and also proclaims as closed the road described in the Third Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 6373 square metres, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, adjoining or passing through Sections 15 and 16, Lot 3, D.P. 11114, Lot 1, D.P. 13346, and Lot 1, D.P. 13731; as shown on plan S.O. 6691, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier and thereon marked 'A'.

SECOND SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 10 acres 0 roods 28.3 perches, situated in Block IV, Heretaunga Survey District, being Section 15, Ahuriri Lagoon, and being part Lot 1, D.P. 6211. All Proclamation No. 2146.